Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CheMatch.com, Inc.		07/09/2007	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IntercontinentalExchange, Inc.	
Street Address:	2100 RiverEdge Parkway, Suite 500	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2642182	MARKET TRAK
Registration Number:	2487024	СНЕМАТСН
Registration Number:	2487025	С
Registration Number:	2545394	GLOBAL TRADING NETWORK
Registration Number:	2469291	CHEMATCH.COM
Registration Number:	2469293	DEAL WITH THE EXPERTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)656-2498

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-656-3385 Email: ip.phil@dlapiper.com

Paul A. Taufer

Correspondent Name: 1650 Market Street, Suite 4900 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: One Liberty Place

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003580 FRAME: 0332

900081747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ICE-07-1217 - 1222
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Nunez
Signature:	/NN/
Date:	07/13/2007
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignme#page1.tif source=Assignme#page2.tif source=Assignme#page3.tif source=Assignme#page4.tif source=Assignme#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003580 FRAME: 0333

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT **AGREEMENT** "Assignment"), dated as of July 9, 2007, is made by and among CHEMCONNECT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("ChemConnect"), CHEMATCH.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation ("CheMatch"), CHALKBOARD, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Chalkboard"). CHEMATCH.COM DELAWAREI, INC., a Delaware comporation ("CheMatch Delaware") (ChemConnect, CheMatch, Chalkboard and CheMatch Delaware are referred to herein individually as, an "Assignor" and collectively as the "Assignors"), and ChemConnect, as representative of the Sellers (the "Assignors' Representative") and INTERCONTINENTAL EXCHANGE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors own certain right, title, and interest in and to certain Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) which is a part of the Assets as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2007 entered into among Assignors and Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement"), including such Intellectual Property acquired through merger with or acquisition of previous owners of said Intellectual Property, and enter into this Assignment to transfer to Assignee said Intellectual Property, which includes but is not limited to the Intellectual Property assets identified in Exhibit A attached hereto ("the Assigned IP"), and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase or acquire all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of, among other things, the payment by Assignee of \$1.00 to Assignors and other good and valuable consideration, including any monies paid to Assignors in connection with Assignee's purchase of certain assets of Assignors pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee agree as follows:

1. Assignment of Trademarks. Assignors, intending to be legally bound, do hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign, and deliver to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title, and interest of Assignors in and to (i) the trademarks set forth as part of the Assigned IP, (ii) the registrations and applications for registrations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, fees, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and in and to any and all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to enforce any rights and file any causes of action, including the right to recover damages, for any past, present, or future infiningement or

LEGAL_US_E # 75332303:2

1/3

first written above; **ASSIGNORS** ASSIGNEE CHEMCONNECT/INC INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE, INC. By: By: ____ Name: Name Title: Title: CHEMATCH.COM, INC. Name: Title: President CHALKEDARD, INC Name: Title: President CHEMATCH/COM DELAWAREI, INC. Name

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the date

IP Assignment Agreement

President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNORS	ASSIGNEE
CHEMCONNECT, INC.	INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE, INC.
By:	By: My Name: SEFFREY C. SPRECHER. Title: CEO
CHALKBOARD, INC. By: Name: Title:	
CHEMATCH.COM DELAWAREI, INC.	
By:Name:	

IP Assignment Agreement

Exhibit A to Seller Registered Intellectual Property Assignment

Mark/Owner	Country	Status	Classes	Filed	Appln. No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
CHEMMATCH PetroChemNet Holdings, Inc.	Germany	Proposed					
CHEMATCH PetroChemNet Holdings, Inc.	European Union	Registered		8/4/2000	1,793,140	8/4/2000	1,793,140
MARKET TRAK CheMatch.com	United States	Registered	35, 42	6/14/2001	76/271,623	10/29/2002	2,642,182
MARKET TRAK and BLOCK C and Design CheMatch.com	United States	Abandoned		6/14/2001	76/271,631		
MARKETEDGE PetroChemNet Holdings, Inc.	United States	Proposed					
SM: CHEMATCH CheMatch.com	United States	Registered	35, 42	2/4/2000	75/909,587	9/11/2001	2,487,024
SM: Block C and Design CheMatch.com	United States	Registered	35, 42	2/4/2000	75/909,589	9/11/2001	2,487,025
SM: CHEMATCH.COM CheMatch.com	United States	Registered	35, 42	2/4/2000	75/909,378	7/17/2001	2,469,291
SM: DEAL WITH THE EXPERTS CheMatch.com	United States	Registered	42, 35	2/4/2000	75/909,583	7/17/2001	2,469,293
SM: GLOBAL TRADING EXCHANGE CheMatch.com	United States	Abandoned		2/4/2000	75/909,583		
SM: GLOBAL TRADING NETWORK CheMatch.com	United States	Registered		4/14/2000	76/026,634	3/5/2002	2,545,394
AGRIMATCH PetroChemNet Holdings, Inc.	United States	Abandoned					

LEGAL_US_E # 75310142.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003580 FRAME: 0337

Mark/Owner	Country	Status	Classes	Filed	Appln. No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
ALTRADE							
CHALKBOARD							
CHALKBOARD Logo/Design					-		
CHEMATCH ONLINE CheMatch, Inc.	United States	Cancelled	42	10/14/1997	75/372,686	1/19/1999	2,218,598
CHEMATCH, INC. A DEWITT COMPANY CheMatch, Inc.	United States	Cancelled	42	10/14/1997	75/372,685	1/19/1999	2,218,597
CM CheMatch, Inc.	United States	Cancelled	42	10/14/1997	75/372,684	1/19/1999	2,218,596
PETROCHEM.NET PetroChemNet, Inc.	United States	Cancelled	42	5/30/1997	75/300,458	8/18/1998	2,183,141
CHEMATCH.COM	United States	Registered	35, 42	2/4/2000	75/909,378	7/17/2001	2,469,291

Copyright	Claimant	Registration No.	Registration Date	Publication Date	Description
CHALKBOARD	acWilliams Energy Network, Inc.	TX-4-137-921	10/4/1995	5/16/1995	Computer program
CHEMatch: discovering your uniqueness	Steven Edward Johnson	TX-3-259-464	2/27/1992	2/7/1989	Sheets

Trade Name
Altra Energy System Corp. dba Chalkboard filed in Harris County, TX

Domain Name	Registrant
Altranet.com	
Chematch.com	Chematch, Inc.

LEGAL_US_E # 75310142.1

RECORDED: 07/13/2007

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003580 FRAME: 0338